

GAHC010259832024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6594/2024

ASSAM CHAH KARMACHARI SANGHA
A REGISTERED TRADE UNION UNDER THE TRADE UNION ACT, 1926
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT BIJOY BHAWAN, PST BOX NO. 13,
DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS GENERAL SECRETARY

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
LABOUR AND WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S CHAKRABORTY, MR. K N CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

09.12.2024

The petitioner by filing this writ petition has challenged the proviso to Clause 22(c) of the Assam Tea Plantations Provident Fund and Pension Fund and Deposit Linked Insurance Fund (Amendment) Scheme, 2024, which has been framed in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 (1) read with Assam Tea Plantations Provident Fund and Pension Fund and Deposit Linked Insurance Fund Act, 1955.

Having regard to Chapter – V-A2(1)(e) of the Gauhati High Court Rules, Office to examine the matter and place it before the appropriate Bench.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant