

GAHC010259832024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6594/2024

ASSAM CHAH KARMACHARI SANGHA
A REGISTERED TRADE UNION UNDER THE TRADE UNION ACT, 1926
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT BIJOY BHAWAN, PST BOX NO. 13,
DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS GENERAL SECRETARY

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
LABOUR AND WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S CHAKRABORTY, MR. K N CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

Date : 10.01.2025

(K.R. Surana, J)

Heard Mr. S. Chakraborty, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has relied on the submissions made by Mr. K. N. Choudhury, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner on 09.01.2025.

Also heard Mr. R. Bora, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appearing for both the respondents.

Learned Additional Senior Government Advocate has submitted that in the cause title, the name of the person representing the petitioner is not mentioned and it is also submitted that whether the petitioner is a registered Trade Union, is also not disclosed in this writ petition.

Although the learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the affidavit appended to the writ petition discloses the name of the Secretary yet cause-title does not reflect the same. Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned today on the prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner to allow him to delete the word "represented by the General Secretary" from the cause-title.

Prayer is allowed.

Liberty is granted to the petitioner to make corrections in the cause-title by submitting a fresh cause-title before the AO(J), Pending

Section to be incorporated in the writ petition.

Liberty is also granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to insert the registration particulars of the petitioner in the writ petition under his signature.

List the matter in motion column on 22.01.2025 after such corrections are made.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant