

GAHC010259832024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6594/2024

ASSAM CHAH KARMACHARI SANGHA A REGISTERED TRADE UNION
UNDER THE TRADE UNION ACT, 1926 HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE
AT BIJOY BHAWAN, PST BOX NO. 13, DIBRUGARH, ASSAM,

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2: THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
LABOUR AND WELFARE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-0

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Chakraborty, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Mrs. R.B. Bora, Junior Government Advocate, Assam.

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

19.03.2025

(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)

Vide order dated 20.02.2025, this Court granted time to the counsel for the respondent State to clarify the stand of the Government with regard to validity of proviso to Clause 22(c) of the Assam Tea Plantations Provident Fund and Pension Fund and Deposit Linked Insurance Fund Scheme, 1968.

Today, Mrs. R.B. Bora, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam prays for some more time to clarify the same.

Time prayed for is granted.

List after 4(four) weeks.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant